

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

Nos. 18-1063, 18-1078

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

DUQUESNE UNIVERSITY OF THE HOLY SPIRIT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent,*UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ALLIED-  
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO-CLC,*Intervenor.*On Petition for Review of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board,  
No. NLRB-06CA197492

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-  
PETITIONER AND ENFORCEMENT OF THE ORDER ON REVIEW**

---

*Counsel of Record:*Michael S. Wolly  
Zwerdling, Paul, Kahn & Wolly, P.C.  
1025 Connecticut Avenue N.W., Suite 712  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 857-5000  
mwolly@zwerdling.com*Counsel for Amicus Curiae:*Aaron Nisenson  
Senior Counsel  
Nancy Long  
Associate Counsel  
American Association of University Professors  
1133 19<sup>th</sup> Street N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 737-5900  
legal.dept@aaup.org*Counsel for Amicus Curiae:*Risa L. Lieberwitz  
General Counsel  
American Association of  
University Professors  
Professor of Labor and  
Employment Law  
School of Industrial and  
Labor Relations  
Cornell University  
361 Ives Hall  
Ithaca, NY 14853  
(607) 255-3289

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....   | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 3           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6           |
| I. Academic Freedom is an Essential Element of Higher Education and the<br>1940 <i>Statement</i> on Academic Freedom and Tenure is Recognized as its<br>Bedrock.....  | 6           |
| II. The Limitations Clause of the 1940 <i>Statement</i> Accommodates the Needs<br>of Religiously-Affiliated Universities.....   | 10          |
| III. AAUP Standards of Academic Freedom, Including the “Limitations<br>Clause,” are Relevant to this Court’s Review of the NLRB’s <i>Pacific<br/>    Lutheran</i> Test to Determine Jurisdiction Over Religiously-Affiliated<br>Universities..... | 17          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 23          |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....  | 24          |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 25          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page</u>             |
|--|-------------------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                         |
| <i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 564 (1972).....  | 1, 4                    |
| <i>Columbia University</i> ,<br>364 NLRB 90 (2016).....  | 2                       |
| <i>Demers v. Austin</i> ,<br>746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....   | 2                       |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 306 (2003).....  | 2                       |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. Equal Opportunity<br/>Commision</i> ,<br>565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... | 5                       |
| <i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> ,<br>385 U.S. 589 (1967).....   | 2                       |
| <i>McAdams v. Marquette University</i> ,<br>2018 WI 88, 914 N.W. 2d 708 (2018).....  | 2,9,16                  |
| <i>NLRB v. Yeshiva University</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 672 (1980).....  | 2                       |
| <i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> ,<br>440 U.S. 490 (1979).....  | 18                      |
| <i>Pacific Lutheran University</i> ,<br>361 NLRB 1404.....   | 2,5,6,17,18,19,20,21,22 |
| <i>Regents of Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 214 (1985).....   | 2                       |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Maryland</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 736 (1976).....   | 10          |
| <i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> ,<br>403 U.S. 672 (1971).....                          | 1,4,10      |
| <i>Universidad Central de Bayamon v. NLRB</i> ,<br>793 F 2d. 383 (1986) .....      | 20          |
| <i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> ,<br>278 F 3d. 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... | 5,18,19,22  |
| <i>Urofsky v. Gilmore</i> ,<br>216 F.3d 401 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....      | 2           |

**Other Authorities**

|  |  |
|--|--|
| <i>AAUP, 1915 Declaration of Principles on Academic Freedom and Academic Tenure</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS (11th ed. 2015).....   | 7  |
| <i>AAUP, 1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS (11th ed. 2015)<br>.....  | 3,4,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,21 |
| <i>AAUP, Academic Freedom at Religiously Affiliated Institutions: The "Limitations" Clause in the 1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS (11th ed. 2015)..... | 9  |
| <i>AAUP, Conference on Academic Freedom and Tenure: Bull. of the Am. Ass'n of Univ. Professors</i> 11 (Feb. 1925).....   | 11   |
| <i>AAUP, The "Limitations" Clause in the 1940 Statement of Principles, Academe: Bull. of the Am. Ass'n of Univ. Professors</i> (Sept./Oct. 1988).....  | 13,16  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

|   | <u>Page</u>     |
|---|-----------------|
| Charles J. Russo, <i>Can Academic Freedom in Faith-Based Colleges and Universities Survive During the Era of Obergefell</i> 14 Ave Maria L. Rev. 71 (2016).....   | 8               |
| <i>Educational Discussion, Bull. of the Am. Ass'n of Univ. Professors</i> , 25, 333 (June 1939).....  | 12              |
| Jamie Darin Prekert, <i>Liberty, Diversity, Academic Freedom, And Survival: Preferential Hiring Among Religiously-Affiliated Institutions Of Higher Education</i> , 22 Hofstra Lab. & Emp. L.J. 1 (2004)..... | 8,10,12,13      |
| Jordan E. Kurland, <i>Implementing AAUP Standards, Academe: Bull. of the Am. Ass'n of Univ. Professors</i> (Dec. 1980).....   | 14,15           |
| Julis G. Getman & Jacqueline W. Mintz, <i>Foreword: Academic Freedom in a Changing Society</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 1247 (1988).....   | 8               |
| Marjorie Reiley Maguire, <i>Comment: Having One's Cake and Eating It Too: Government Funding and Religious Exemptions For Religiously Affiliated Colleges and Universities</i> , 1989 Wis. L. Rev. 1061 ..... | 9               |
| Michael W. McConnell, <i>Academic Freedom in Religious Colleges and Universities</i> , 53 Law & Contemp. Probs. 303 (1990).....   | 9,10,13         |
| Walter P. Metzger, <i>The 1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i> , 53 Law & Contemp. Probs. 3 (1990).....  | 6,7,11          |
| William Kaplin & Barbara Lee, <i>THE LAW OF HIGHER EDUCATION</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2013).....  | 3,6,7,8,9,12,14 |
